RESOLUTION NO. 2025.012

A RESOLUTION RENEWING THE CONTRACT WITH EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT SERVICE CENTER AS THE VILLAGE OF
BLANCHESTER’S THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, the Village of Blanchester’s employee health plan is self-funded by the Village of
Blanchester, and;

WHEREAS, the Village of Blanchester is under a one (1) year contract with Employee Benefit Service
Center as the Village of Blanchester Health Plan’s third-party administrator (TPA), and;

WHEREAS, the contract with Employee Benefit Service Center expires on August 31, 2025, and;

WHEREAS, it is the Village of Blanchester’s desire to renew the contract with Employee Benefit
Service Center for one (1) year, and;

WHEREAS, the Village of Blanchester, by its Council, amends the existing benefits, and;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLANCHESTER THAT:

Section 1: Certus Sirius America of the presented choices of plans shall be adopted (see Exhibit A).

Mrs. Lewis moved the adoption and __Mr. Parks seconded the motion, and the roll being
called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Ms. Brooker- Yea
Mr. Garner- Yea
Mr. Hill- Yea

Mr. Hopkins- Yea
Ms. Lewis- Yea
Mr. Parks- Yea

Adopted this 10" day of July, 2025.

%{’Q\’V\mw

Carman, Mayor

Attést: Regina Johnson, Fiscal Officer



Fiscal Officer’s Certificate:
The State of Ohio, County of Clinton, ss:

I, Regina Johnson, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Blanchester, Clinton County, and in whose custody the
Files, Journals, and Records are required by the laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Resolution is taken and copied from the original Resolution now on file with said
Village, that the foregoing Resolution has been compared by me with the said original and that the same
is a true and correct copy thereof, and has been posted as required by law. This Resolution has been
duly published by posting in the following places: Blanchester Municipal Building, 318 E. Main St.; First
National Bank, 121 E. Main St.; Blanchester Senior Citizen Center, 707 N. Broadway St.; Tom’s Express
Mart, 7529 Fairground Rd.; and at the Blanchester Public Library, 110 N. Broadway St., each for a period
of fifteen (15) days commencing on the 12, day of June, 2025.

Witness my signature this 10% day of July, 2025.

Fiscal @fficer of the Village of Blanchester, Clinton County, Ohio



